Present value of defined benefit obligations as at December 31,  83,629  83,083

   2017 2016
   (Rupees in ' 000)

 Charge for the defined benefit plan
 Cost recognised in profit and loss

 Current service cost  5,687 4,458
 Interest cost   6,728 4,734
   12,415 9,192

 Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation
   recognised in other comprehensive income

 Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation
 - Loss due to change in financial assumptions  8,150 6,634
 - Loss due to change in experience adjustments  2,911 7,115
   11,061 13,749

 Expected contributions to the fund in the following year  12,946 12,415

 Expected benefit payments to retirees in the following year  3,488 3,061

 Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation (year)  9.80 8.27

 Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis has been performed by varying one assumption keeping all other assumptions constant and
calculating the impact on the present value of the defined benefit obligations on various employee benefit
schemes. The increase/ (decrease) in the present value of defined benefit obligations as a result of change in
each assumption is summarized below:

   2017
   (Rupees in '000)

 Increase in discount rate by 1% (79,601)
 Decrease in discount rate by 1% 87,806
 Increase in expected future increment in salary by 1% 87,989
 Decrease in expected future increment in salary by 1% (79,399)

 Comparison for Five Years
 As at December 31, 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
   (Rupees in ' 000)

 Defined benefit obligation 83,629 83,083 62,270 46,854 38,709
 Experience adjustment loss on
   obligation (as percentage of
   plan obligations) 3.48% 8.56% 8.50% 4.92% 12.31%

37

   2017 2016
   Note (Rupees in ' 000)
   (Restated)

12. DEFERRED TAXATION - net

 Deferred  debits arising in respect of
 Provisions   21,508 22,482

 Deferred credits arising in respect of
 Accelerated depreciation and amortisation  (2,064 ) (2,658 )
 Unrealised loss on available-for-sale investments  (193,093 ) (286,158 )
   (173,649 ) (266,334 )

 12.1 Reconciliation of deferred tax

  Opening balance  (266,334 ) (161,881 )
  Directly recognised in other comprehensive income due to
   actuarial loss  3,318  4,262
  Directly recognised in other comprehensive income due to
   unrealised gain/ (loss) on available-for-sale investments  93,066  (105,105 )
  Charge for the year  (3,699)  (3,610 )
  Closing balance  (173,649 ) (266,334 )

13. PREPAYMENTS

 Prepaid reinsurance premium ceded  273,184  359,072
 Prepaid rent   2,525  3,610
 Others   3,884  2,808
   279,593  365,490

14. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

 Cash and cash equivalent
  - Cash in hand  98  423
  - Policy stamps  1,247  45
   1,345  468

 Cash at bank
  - Current accounts 14.1 11,306  10,579
  - Profit and loss sharing accounts 14.2 153,809  136,969
   165,115  147,548

   166,460  148,016

 14.1 This includes balance with related parties amounting to Rs.10.351 (2016: Rs.9.607) million.

 14.2 This balance is held with related parties and carries mark-up rates ranging between 5.0% to 6.0% (2016:
5.0% to 6.0%) per annum.

38

39

15. SHARE CAPITAL

 15.1 Authorised capital

 2017 2016 2017 2016
   (Number of Shares) (Rupees in ' 000)

  130,000,000 130,000,000  Ordinary shares of Rs. 5/- each 650,000 650,000

 15.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

   Ordinary shares of Rs. 5/- each at
  123,874,755 123,874,755   the beginning and end of the year  619,374 619,374

 15.3 At December 31, 2017 related parties including directors and their dependants held 16.333 (13.19%) [2016:
17.179 million (13.91%)] number of ordinary shares of Rs.5 each.

   Note 2017 2016
   (Rupees in ' 000)
   (Restated)
16. RESERVES

 Capital Reserves
 Reserve for exceptional losses 16.1 9,122 9,122

 Revenue Reserves
 Unappropriated profit  101,584 216,152
 General reserve  255,000 255,000
 Unrealised gain on revaluation of available-for-sale investment-net  450,547 636,930
   807,131 1,108,082

   816,253 1,117,204

 16.1 Under the Income Tax Act, 1922 applicable to insurance companies, the Company set aside in prior
years amounts up to ten percent of premium earnings, net of reinsurances of the year as a reserve for
exceptional losses, which was treated as a allowable deduction in arriving at the taxable income. This
option was withdrawn by the Income Tax Ordinance, 1979 with retrospective effect to the accounting
year ended December 31, 1978. Accordingly, the Company has ceased to set aside such amounts, but
has retained the reserves created up to December 31, 1978.

   Note 2017 2016
   (Rupees in ' 000)

[…]

Assets subject to fixed rate
   - Government securities 7.00% - 12.00% 8.75% - 12.00% 69,395 54,263

   - Loan to employees 3.00% to 6.00% 3.00% to 6.00% 63,288 60,431

   Assets subject to variable rate
   - Bank balances 5.00% - 6.00% 5.00% - 6.00% 153,809 136,969

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

   The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit
and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit
and loss account and equity of the Company.

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
decreased/ (increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

   It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument
containing interest rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes
at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those
reflected in the details specified below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

   2017 2016
   Mark-up 100 bps Mark-up 100 bps
   Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

   Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
   financial assets 15,381 (15,381 ) 13,697 (13,697 )

60

 35.2.1.2  Exposure to interest rate risk

  A summary of the Company’s interest rate gap position, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity date, is
as follows:

   2017
   Mark-up /  Less than 1 year More than Total
   return (%) 1 year to 5 year 5 year
   (Rupees in ‘000)

  Assets
  Investment in debt securities 7.00 to 12.00 13,544 55,563 –00 69,107
  Loans to employees 3.00 to 6.00 12,459 31,205 19,624 63,288
  Bank balances 5.00 to 6.00 153,809 –00 –00 153,809

  Total assets  179,812 86,768 19,624 286,204

  Liabilities  –00 –00 –00 –00
  Total interest sensitivity gap  179,812 86,768 19,624 286,204

   2016
   Mark-up /  Less than 1 year More than Total
   return (%) 1 year to 5 year 5 year
   (Rupees in ‘000)

  Assets
  Investment in debt securities 8.75 to 12.00 –00 54,263 –00 54,263
  Loans to employees 3.00 to 6.00 13,028 36,191 11,212 60,431
  Bank balances 5.00 to 6.00 136,969 –00 –00 136,969

  Total assets  149,997 90,454 11,212 251,663

  Liabilities  –00 –00 –00 –00
  Total interest sensitivity gap  149,997 90,454 11,212 251,663

 35.2.2 Price risk

  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in
quoted equity securities and units of mutual funds at the balance sheet date.

  The Company's strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for long period of time. Thus, Company's

[…]

short term equity price volatility. Company manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities
and implementing the strict discipline in internal risk management and investment policies.

   Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of
an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized
in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.
The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

 35.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

   The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2017 and 2016 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase / (decrease) in market prices as at the year end. The selected
hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios.
Indeed, results could be worse in Company's equity investment portfolio because of the nature of equity
markets.

   Estimated fair Increase/ Increase
   value after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   Hypothetical change in shareholders’ profit
   Fair value price change prices equity before tax
   (Rupees in ‘000)  (Rupees in ‘000)
  2017 1,207,878 10% increase 1,328,666 120,788 120,788
   10% decrease (1,328,666 ) (120,788 ) (120,788 )

  2016 1,670,331 10% increase 1,837,364  167,033  167,033
   10% decrease (1,837,364 ) (167,033 ) (167,033 )

 35.2.3 Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company, at present is not materially
exposed to currency risk as majority of the transactions are carried out in Pak Rupees.

 35.3 Capital Management

  The Company's objective when managing capital is to safe guard the Company's ability to continue as
a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its